

City Council Resolution No. 2024-25

A RESOLUTION PROMOTING MICHAEL DECKER TO THE POSITION OF PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE WORKER I AND APPROVING A SALARY INCREASE

WHEREAS, the City Administrator and Public Works Director are tasked with evaluating the staffing needs for the Public Works Department on an ongoing basis; and

WHEREAS, Michael Decker was appointed to the position of Seasonal Maintenance Worker in 2023, and began his employment with the City on June 12 of that year; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director continues to be very satisfied with Mr. Decker's excellent attitude, dedication, and performance and would recommend the City Council ratify the Public Works Director's finding that he has earned a promotion to the Public Works Maintenance Worker I position and the corresponding salary increase; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Decker has obtained a CDL Learner's permit and will obtain full CDL licensing before then end of his probationary period in addition to all other licensing within the required timelines set forth in the Position Description, and has further demonstrated the ability to complete all the other duties required as the Public Works Maintenance Worker I.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Long Lake, Minnesota that Seasonal Maintenance Worker Michael Decker is hereby promoted to the position of Public Works Maintenance Worker I, and his salary is increased to \$27.34/hour or Step 1 of the 2024 Salary Plan. Mr. Decker must obtain a commercial license within his probationary period in order to meet the essential job functions of the position and stay in good standing as a Maintenance Worker I.

DV.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Lake this 18th day of June 2024.

	DI.	
ATTEST:	Charlie Miner, Mayor	
 Jeanette Moeller, City Clerk		